
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 8 December 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting COUNCIL 

 
Date Tuesday, 16 December 2014 

 
Time 2.00 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
To:  All Members of Hambleton District Council 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
  Page No 

 
1.  MINUTES  

 
1 - 4 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 (C.13 - 

C.19), attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

3.  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 
 

4.  STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET  
 

5 - 10 
 

 Date of Meeting                          Minute Nos 
  
2 December 2014                       CA.44 to CA.46 
  
16 December 2014                     To follow 
 

 

5.  REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

11 - 14 
 

 Date of Meeting                          Minute Nos 
  
24 September 2014                    AGS.12 to AGS.13 
  
29 October 2014                         AGS.17 to AGS.18 
 

 

6.  REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 
 

 Date of Meeting                          Minute Nos 
  
10 December 2014                     To follow 
 

 

7.  CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS  
 

 
 

7(a)  Statement by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Finance - Councillor P R Wilkinson  
 

15 - 16 

7(b)  Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services - 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune  
 

17 - 18 

7(c)  Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Support Services - Councillor N A 
Knapton  
 

19 - 20 

7(d)  Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services - 
Councillor B Phillips  
 

21 - 22 

8.  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 

23 - 42 
 

 Report of the Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 

9.  APPOINTMENT TO THE NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

43 - 44 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

10.  QUESTION TIME  
 

 
 

 None received.  



 

11.  NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

 
 

 None received. 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the COUNCIL held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16th September, 2014 

at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton   

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M J Prest (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor D E Adamson 

R A Baker 
P Bardon 
A W Barker 
K Billings 
D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
J Coulson 
G W Dadd 
S P Dickins 
G W Ellis 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
A W Hall 
K G Hardisty 
D Hugill 
G J F Key 
 

Councillor R Kirk 
N A Knapton 
C A Les 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
B Phillips 
A Robinson 
M S Robson 
C Rooke 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs S  A Shepherd 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
D H Smith 
P G Sowray 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs F M Greenwell, 
R W Hudson, M Rigby, J N Smith, T Swales, S Watson and A W Wood 
 
 

C.13 DAVID MCGLOIN 
 
The Council stood in silence in memory of David McGloin, the retired Head of 
Technical Services, who sadly passed away on 6 September 2014. 
 
 

C.14 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 (C.7 - C.12), previously 
circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

C.15 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Mrs Margaret and Hannah McGloin, thanked all those 
Members and staff who had attended David McGloin’s funeral and for their kind 
messages.  Special thanks was given to the Chief Executive, Phillip Morton, who gave 
a eulogy at the service. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 
16 September 2014 

 

 

 
 

C.16 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.22 – CA.25 and made a statement to the 
Council on the following matters:- 
  

                Police Headquarters  

                Local Plan Review 
  
The Leader announced that he had invited the Crime Commissioner to the next 
meeting of the Parish Liaison in November and that Julia Mulligan had agreed to 
attend. 
  
A number of questions were asked based on the statement.  The main issues which 
the Leader responded to were in relation to:- 
  

                the relocation of the Police Headquarters.  It was agreed that a letter would be 
sent from the District Council to the Crime Commissioner, Julia Mulligan 
expressing the disappointment regarding the decision to base the new police 
Headquarters in Hemlington. 

  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 
Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
  
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
      
Cabinet 2 September 2014 CA.22 to CA.25 

  
 
 

C.17 REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
The Chairman of Licensing Committee moved Minutes LC.5 and LC.6 as printed and 
proposed an amendment to LC.4. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
(1)     That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of 

the Licensing Committee be received, approved and adopted:- 
  

Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
      
Licensing Committee 15 September 2014 LC.5 and LC.6 

  
(2)     It was moved by Councillor Mrs I Sanderson and seconded by Councillor R A 

Baker that Minute LC.4 be amended as follows:- 
  
          That Council be recommended to:- 
  
          (1)     agree in principle the designations of all streets within Hambleton District 

Council’s area as Consent Streets (as defined in the Local Government 

Page 2



COUNCIL 
16 September 2014 

 

 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982) with the exception of any designated 
as Prohibited Streets and those streets identified on maps showing areas 
controlled by market or other authorities; and  

  
          (2)     authorise the Chief Executive to carry out any statutory consultation and 

that any representations received be considered by the Licensing 
Committee. 

  
          Following a vote the motion was declared carried. 
 
 

C.18 CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS 
 
(a)     Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement relating to various projects that were being 
undertaken such as the Bedale Bypass Car Park, Northallerton Car Parking, 
Dalton Industrial Access Bridge and the Northallerton Prison.  A number of 
questions relating to the Car Parking and Northallerton Prison were asked and 
responded to at the meeting. 

  
(b)     Councillor Mrs B S Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services 

made a statement about the Rat Race (Coast to Coast cycle race); Leisure 
Centre User Survey Analysis; District Council Gyms – Personal Training; Leisure 
Centres – Shape up Campaign for Summer; Talented Young Sportspeople 
Scheme; Cycle to Work day; Get Hambleton Cycling/TDF Poetry Competition – 
Applegarth School; Tour de France Exhibition; Cash Windfall; Dementia 
Awareness Training; Lights Out Ceremony and Wheels to Work.  A number of 
questions relating to the Leisure Centre User Survey Analysis were asked and 
responded to at the meeting. 

  
(c)     Councillor N Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a statement 

about the Council’s Financial Position; the Council Plan; ICT and Capital 
Projects.  A number of questions relating to the Council’s Financial Position were 
asked and responded to at the meeting. 

  
(d)     Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services 

made a statement about the Northallerton Prison – Quadrangle Study – August 
2014; CLG Site Delivery Fund Bid; North Northallerton Development Area; Ings 
Lane, Great Broughton; LDF – Rural Settlement Hierarchy and the Review of the 
Rural Housing Enabler Network.  A number of questions relating to the Dog 
Warden and Flytipping were asked and responded to at the meeting. 

 
 

C.19 NORTH YORKSHIRE MOORS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 
 
Councillor J D Hugill, the Council representative on the North York Moors National Park 
Authority, presented a report on the current activities of the National Park Authority. 
Questions regarding the Pot Ash application, Fracking and Tree Felling were asked 
and responded to at the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE 

COUNCIL 

 

16
 
December 2014 

 

 

Making a Difference 

At December Cabinet I introduced a new grant scheme which will see £25,000 

allocated to each of our five market towns and their surrounding villages.  This will 

give elected Councillors the opportunity to submit schemes for financial help within 

their community.  This is another example of this Authority putting money and 

resources back into further improving life within their neighbourhoods. 

Apprentices 

Earlier this month I attended the Apprentice Award presentations, along with our 

Chairman, Cllr John Prest.  We currently have 20 apprentices working for a wide 

range of businesses within Hambleton, plus another ten young people working for 

this Authority within various departments.  I believe it is so important that these 

young people are given this type of opportunity.  Apprentice schemes are a vital link 

in the ladder towards full time employment and I will continue to push forward with 

further apprentices in the New Year. 

 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to  
wish all staff and members a very  

Merry Christmas and Happy New Year 
 

 

 

Councillor Mark Robson 
Leader of the Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 16 December 2014 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET h
[...]
014. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
24 September 2014 

 

 

THE DECISION: 
  
That Council be recommended to:- 
  
(1)     approve the amendments to Rule 3.2 of the Access to Information Procedure 

Rules set out in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.4 of the report, subject to the inclusion of (h) 
prohibit the recording of Members’ personal papers at the meeting; and 

  
(2)     consider the introduction of audio and visual recording by the Council at public 

meetings at an appropriate point in the future. 
 
 

AGS.13 AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
introduced a requirement to amend the Council’s Procedure Rules in connection with 
the recording of votes on budgetary matters.  This report suggested amendments to 
the Constitution to comply with the Regulations. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Council be recommended to amend the Council Procedure Rules as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 12



 

 

Decisions to be considered by 
Full Council on 16 December 2014 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

held at 9.30 am on Wednesday, 29th October, 
2014 at MAIN COMMITTEE ROOM, CIVIC 

CENTRE, STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON   

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor R W Hudson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor J N Smith 

R A Baker 
 

Councillor Mrs C Patmore 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
  

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G W Dadd, M Rigby and 
Mrs J Watson 
 
 

AGS.17 ANNUAL REVIEW OF COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
All Wards 

 
The
[...]
 businesses are improving having held the first key account lunch with major 
businesses in Hambleton.  This was followed up with a similar event for smaller businesses.  
Both received positive feedback. 

 It is my intention to organise a “brain storming” meeting with Members to discuss our strategy 
in respect of Vibrant Market Towns in January 2015. 
 

Councillor Peter R Wilkinson 
Deputy Leader 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance 
                                        

Page 15

Agenda Item 7(a)



This page is intentionally left blank



Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services 
 

16 December 2014 
 
 

The income generated for the Customer and Leisure Services Portfolio as a whole and at the end 

of Quarter 2 is on target.  There are, however, two relatively minor issues with expenditure relating 

to Performing Rights Fees and CCTV, otherwise financially my Portfolio is performing well. 

 

 

“Take that step” has been launched and has been an immediate success in helping combat adult 

obesity, the scheme is supported by 100% of the GP’s in Hambleton. 

 

 

The Hambleton Sports Awards held in October were a very successful evening celebrating the 

success of the voluntary sports sector, over 105 people attended and 30 of who received awards. 

 

 

The next event is in March 2015, this is the annual Community Awards.  Nomination forms are out 

now and need to be returned by 9 January 2015. 

 

 

The new Hambleton Community Safety Partnership has begun life by exploring two new initiatives: 

a “Business Watch” scheme and a scheme to provide up-to-date advice to business relating to 

fraud and scams which are becoming prevalent in society. 

 

 

A new pilot initiative to combat loneliness and isolation has begun in Hutton Rudby and 

Husthwaite, supported with £15,000 from North Yorkshire Sport, the initiative targets people in 

rural areas who live alone and combines sports/games with so
[...]
inued participation in the North Yorkshire Rural Housing Enabler 
Programme up to March 2018.  It has also agreed to continue to act as lead employer for the team 
of Rural Housing Enablers. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7(d)



Providing affordable housing for Hambleton’s communities is a key priority of the Council and the 
project has a good track record of delivering rural affordable homes.  Since 2008 the Council’s 
participation in the programme has helped deliver almost 200 much needed rural affordable homes 
and there are a good number of schemes and potential schemes in the pipeline. 
 
In 2015 affordable homes will be delivered in Linton-on-Ouse, Hackforth and Hutton Rudby and 
there are currently schemes in development for Alne, Appleton Wiske, Brafferton and Helperby, 
Crakehall, Shipton, Tollerton and Hutton Rudby.   
 
Councillor Brian Phillips 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services 
 

Page 22



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Council  
  16 December 2014 
 
From: Director of Support Services 
 
Subject: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME      All Wards 

Scrutiny Committees 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:  
 
1.1 The report attached as an Annex sets out the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 

recommendations for a range of basic and special responsibility allowances (SRA’s) for 
Members of the Council. 

 
1.2 Acts and Regulations provide the statutory backdrop for the provision of allowances for 

Members. 
 
1.3 The Regulations require each Council to decide its scheme and the amounts to be paid 

under the scheme. Councils are required to establish and maintain an Independent 
Remuneration Panel to provide advice on its scheme.  Local Authorities must have regard 
to this advice, but are not bound by it. 

 
1.4 The Remuneration Panel comprises:-  

 
 Michael Holdford 
 Pat Martin 
 Ian Woods 

 
 The Panel met on two occasions (3 October and 28 October 2014) to consider the 
 Scheme.  Their report is attached as an Annex to this report. 
 
1.5 This report asks Council to consider the report and approve an Allowance Scheme for the 
 2015/16 Financial Year. 
 
2.0 THE REPORT: 
 
2.1 In its deliberations the Panel wished to maintain two principles: 

 
a) a reasonable Basic Allowance; 
 
b) a weighting scheme for Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs)  

 
which took account of the additional commitments created by moving from 44 Members to 
28 Members in May 2015. 
 

 The proposed changes are as follows: 
 

 Increase of the Basic Allowance paid to all Members 
 Increase in multipliers for SRAs for Leader, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Members 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



3.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel has undertaken a comprehensive review of the 

current scheme and is satisfied that it has followed a rigorous process.  
 
3.2 The Panel has worked within the fixed budget and has given consideration to comments 

made by Members.  
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The cost of this proposal will be funded within existing budgetary provision.  Because of the 
 reduction in members there should be a reduction in expenditure on Allowances of 
 approximately £13,500 per annum. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 require the 

Council to establish and have regard to recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.  

 
6.0 EQUALITIES / DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The Scheme continues to make provision for carers.  There are no allowances for other 

diverse groups.  
 

7.0 RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no risk management issues relevant to this report.   
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Council approve the Member Allowance Scheme set out in 

Appendix 2 of the Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and that it takes effect on 
1 April  2015. 

 
JUSTIN IVES 
 
 
Background papers:  Report to Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
Author ref:   JMR 
 
Contact:   Martyn Richards 
    Corporate Director 
    Direct Line 01609 767010 
 
 
161214 Members Allowances Scheme 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Council 
  16 December 2014 
   
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: APPOINTMENT TO THE NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider replacing the Leader with the Deputy Leader on 

the North Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
2.0 THE NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL:  
 
2.1 The Council has previously approved in principle its involvement in the North Yorkshire 

Police and Crime Panel which performs a scrutiny role in connection with the new Police 
Commissioner.     

 
2.2 The Panel is technically a Joint Committee of the County Council, City of York Council and 

each District Council in the County. Each authority nominates one member (two from the 
City of York) but the total membership of the Panel must be politically proportionate across 
North Yorkshire.  The appointee(s) serve on the Panel until the next election of the full 
Council unless the governing rules of the Panel determine a different period.  The Leader 
was appointed by Council to the Panel in May 2014.    

 
2.2 The report seeks approval to replace the Leader with the Deputy Leader on the Panel.  The 

appointment will not affect political proportionality.       
 
3.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
3.1 There are no Legal Implications associated with this report.   
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications associated with this report.  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
6.1 It is recommended that the Deputy Leader be appointed in place of the Leader as the 

District Council’s Member of the North Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
PHIL MORTON  
 
Background papers: None.  
Author ref: GN 
Contact: Gary Nelson  
 Head of Legal and Information 
 Direct Line No: 01069 767012 
 
161214 NY Police and Crime Panel Appointment 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 

Committee Date Page 
   
Cabinet 7 October 2014 

4 November 2014 
2 December 2014 
16 December 2014 

47 
51 
55 

To follow 
   
Scrutiny Committee 9 October 2014 

20 November 2014 
61 
63 

   
Planning Committee 18 September 2014 

16 October 2014 
13 November 2014 
11 December 2014 

65 
69 
73 

To follow 
   
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 24 September 2014 

29 October 2014 
79 
81 

   
Licensing Committee 10 December 2014 To follow 
   
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 30 September 2014 

27 October 2014 
3 November 2014 

85 
87 
89 

   
Standards Hearings Panel 9 October 2014 91 
 3 December 2014 93 
 4 December 2014 101 
 

Page 45

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON   

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

N A Knapton 
 

Councillor B Phillips 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
A W Hall 
K G Hardisty 
 

Councillor J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
M J Prest 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs S  A Shepherd 
Mrs J Watson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P R Wilkinson 
 
 

CA.31 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the decisions of the meeting held on 2 September 2014 (CA.22 – CA.30), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

CA.32 ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET ON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES FOR 2013/14 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report analysed the work undertaken by the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee up to 31 March 2014.  An analysis of the work undertaken was attached to 
the report.  The Portfolio Holder for Support Services made reference to the External 
Audit that had been carried out and that the District Council had received one of the 
best audits in the County.  Cabinet wished to thank the Director of Support Services 
and Deputy Chief Executive and all his team for all their efforts. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  

Page 47



CABINET 
7 October 2014 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
To comply with the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference 
to report annually to Cabinet. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the report of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee be endorsed. 
 
 

CA.33 COUNCIL INSURANCE POLICY 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Council’s insurance policy expired on 1 November 2014.  This report provided an 
update on the future insurance cover for the Council; provided advice on the increased 
insurance costs and recognised that the increased costs would be met from the 
existing budget. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To enable insurance cover to be provided and to ensure the most cost effective cover 
for the Council. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the insurance costs as set out in Annex A of the report of £216,180 be accepted. 
 
 

CA.34 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT REVIEW 
All Wards outside the North York Moors National Park 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report requested the approval of the Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) of the Local Development Framework (LDF) for public 
consultation purposes.  A copy of the draft version of this document was attached as 
an appendix to the report. 
  
Alternative options 
[...]
rton 

 
Present 

 
Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor G J F Key 

B Phillips 
M Rigby 
 

Councillor M S Robson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Coulson, Mrs J A Griffiths and 
P G Sowray 
 
 

P.15 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2014 (P.13 - 
P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 69



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 October 2014 

 

 

  
Where the Committee gra
[...]
cillor R W Hudson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor R A Baker 

G W Dadd 
Councillor Mrs C Patmore 

Mrs J Watson 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
Councillor N A Knapton Councillor M S Robson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J N Smith and M Rigby 
 
 

AGS.14 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2014 (AGS.3 - 
AGS.11), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

AGS.15 STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - ACCOUNTING AND 
CONTROL SYSTEMS 2013/14 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report presented the Statutory Auditor’s report on the 2013/14 Audit.  This report 
was to be read alongside the Council’s Financial Report which included the Statement 
of Accounts for 2013/14 and the Annual Governance Statement which was presented 
for approval. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
The Audit Commission’s statutory code of practice for Local Government Bodies (The 
Code) required a report to be issued to those charged with governance, summarising 
the conclusions reached from their audit work. 
  

Page 79



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
24 September 2014 

 

 

THE DECISION: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2013/14 Audit, 

prepared by Deloitte’s and attached at Annex 1 to the report be accepted; 
  
(2)     the signing of the Management Representation Letter at Annex 2 of the report by 

the Council’s Director of Support Services and Deputy Chief Executive, acting in 
the capacity of S151 Officer; be approved and 

  
(3)     the audited Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 and the Annual Governance 

Statement at Annex 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 

AGS.16 CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report recommended amendments to the Customer Feedback and Complaints 
Procedure regarding reducing the number
[...]
ission was an oversight which had been rectified. 

  

•           The Panel accepted that this was an oversight. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That:- 
  
(1)     the Panel recommends to the Parish Council that:- 
  

(a)     it does not uphold the allegation in respect of the planning application; 
  
(b)     it does not uphold the allegation in respect of withdrawing from meetings; 
  
(c)     it does uphold the allegation in respect of failure to register an interest, that 

it censures the Councillor, but that no further action is required. 
  
(2)     the Parish Council be notified of the Panel’s findings. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Statement of the Leader and Referrals from Cabinet
	Item 4 Cabinet Minutes 021214

	5 Referral from the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
	Item 5 AGS Mins 291014

	7(a) Statement by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance - Councillor P R Wilkinson
	7(b) Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services - Councillor Mrs B S Fortune
	7(c) Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Support Services - Councillor N A Knapton
	7(d) Statement by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services - Councillor B Phillips
	8 Members' Allowances Scheme
	9 Appointment to the North Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel
	 Minutes for Information
	Cabinet Mins 071014
	Cabinet Mins 041114
	Cabinet Mins 021214
	Scrutiny Mins 091014
	Scrutiny Mins 201114
	Planning Mins 181914
	Planning Mins 161014
	Planning Mins 131114
	AGS Mins 240914
	AGS Mins 291014
	LAHP Mins 300914
	LAHP Mins 271014
	LAHP Mins 031114
	Standards Mins 091014
	Standards Mins 031214 10.00am
	Minutes

	Standards Mins 031214 11.00am
	Minutes

	Standards Mins 031214 1.30pm
	Minutes

	Standards Mins 041214 10.00am
	Minutes

	Standards Mins 041214 11.30am
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the COUNCIL held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 at 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor M J Prest (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor D E Adamson 

R A Baker 
P Bardon 
A W Barker 
K Billings 
D M Blades 
Mrs C S Cookman 
G W Dadd 
S P Dickins 
G W Ellis 
Mrs B S Fortune 
Mrs F M Greenwell 
B Griffiths 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
A W Hall 
K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
D Hugill 
G J F Key 
R Kirk 
 

Councillor N A Knapton 
C A Les 
J Noone 
Mrs C Patmore 
B Phillips 
M Rigby 
M S Robson 
C Rooke 
Mrs I Sanderson 
Mrs S  A Shepherd 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
D H Smith 
J N Smith 
P G Sowray 
T Swales 
A Wake 
Mrs J Watson 
D A Webster 
P R Wilkinson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Coulson and S Watson 
 
 

C.20 MINUTES 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 (C.13 - C.19), previously 
circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

C.21 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
The Chairman presented awards to Marc Scott of Northallerton who had won a place 
on the GB athletics team and Ken Harker, his coach.  The Chairman on behalf of the 
Council congratulated Mark and Ken for their achievements. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That Marc Scott and Ken Harker be congratulated on their achievements. 
 
 



COUNCIL 
16 December 2014 

 

 

C.22 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER AND REFERRALS FROM CABINET 
 
The Leader moved Cabinet minutes CA.44 – CA.46 and CA.55 - CA.56 and made a 
statement to the Council on the following matters:- 
  

•                ‘Making a Difference’ Grant Fund 

•                Apprentice Awards presentations 

•                Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meetings of the 
Cabinet be received, approved and adopted:- 
  
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 
      
Cabinet 2 December 2014 CA.44 to CA.46 
  16 December 2014 CA.55 to CA.56 
 
 

C.23 REFERRAL FROM THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee be received, approved and adopted:- 
  
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 

  
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 

24 September 2014 
  

AGS.12 to AGS.13 

  29 October 2014 AGS.17 to AGS.18 
 
 

C.24 REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the reports, resolutions and recommendations of the following meeting of the 
Licencsing Committee be received, approved and adopted:- 
  
Body Date of Meeting Minute Nos 

  
Licensing Committee 10 December 2014 LC.8 
 
 

C.25 CABINET PORTFOLIO STATEMENTS 
 
(a)     Councillor P R Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Finance made a statement regarding the Council’s Financial Position and the 
Economic Development Strategy. 

  
(b)     Councillor Mrs B S Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Customer and Leisure Services 

made a statement regarding the launching of the ‘Take That Step’; the 



COUNCIL 
16 December 2014 

 

 

Hambleton Sports Awards; the new Hambleton  Community Safety Partnership 
and a new pilot initiative to combat loneliness and isolation in Hutton Rudby and 
Husthwaite.  A number of questions were asked and responded to at the 
meeting. 

  
(c)     Councillor N Knapton, Portfolio Holder for Support Services made a statement 

regarding Christmas Markets; attendance at PATROL (the Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London) meeting; the ICT restructure and Legal Services. 

  
(d)     Councillor B Phillips, Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services 

made a statement regarding a Waste Management review; new Local Planning 
Policy and the Rural Housing Enabler Programme.  A number of questions were 
asked and responded to at the meeting. 

 
 

C.26 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought consideration of the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) following a review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme.  
The recommendations covered a range of basic and special responsibility allowances 
(SRA’s) for Members of the Council.  A copy of the draft revised scheme was attached 
at Annex 2 of the IRP’s report. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
Not implementing the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
Regulations permit the Council to decide its Members’ Allowances Scheme.  The 
Council must have regard to the advice provided by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel but were not bound by it. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Members’ Allowances Scheme attached at Appendix 2 of the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel be approved to take effect from 1 April 2015. 
 
 

C.27 APPOINTMENT TO THE NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
This report sought consideration of replacing the Leader with the Deputy Leader on the 
North Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



COUNCIL 
16 December 2014 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the Council’s involvement in the North Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Panel which performed a scrutiny role in connection with the new Police Crime 
Commissioner. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the Deputy Leader be appointed in place of the Leader as the District Council’s 
Member of the North Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Council 
 
 


